

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/13/2018 4:54 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96500-5

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT
IN

T-Mobile USA, Inc.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Selective Insurance Company of America,

Defendant-Appellee.

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
T-MOBILE USA, INC.

Michael A. Moore WSBA No. 27047
Kelly H. Sheridan, WSBA No. 44746
CORR CRONIN LLP
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3900
Seattle, Washington 98154-1051
Tel (206) 625-8600
Fax (206) 625-0900
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant T-
Mobile USA, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUE CERTIFIED TO THE SUPREME COURT.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. T-Mobile’s Longstanding Contract with Innovative Engineering, Inc.....2

 B. Selective Issued the Insurance Policy at Issue in This Litigation to Innovative.....4

 C. Selective’s Authorized Agent Issuance of a COI Representing That T-Mobile USA Was an Additional Insured.....6

 D. Innovative and T-Mobile NE Are Sued by a Property Owner in the Southern District of New York and Tender their Claims to Selective.....8

 E. Selective’s Inconsistent Interpretation of the Policy and Admittedly Improper Denial of Coverage.....9

 F. The District Court’s Erroneous Dismissal of T-Mobile USA’s Claims.....17

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....20

IV. ARGUMENT.....21

 A. Standard of Review.....21

 B. Washington Agency and Insurance Law Dictates That Selective Is Bound by VDG’s Representations in the 2012 COI.....21

 C. The Boilerplate Disclaimer Language Relied upon by Selective Does Not Negate the Affirmative Representations of Its Agent.....29

D.	Public Policy Strongly Supports Holding Insurers to Representations Made by Their Authorized Agents, Including Those Made in COIs.....	39
V.	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Postlewait Construction, Inc. v. Great American Insurance Companies</i> , 106 Wn.2d 96, 720 P.2d 805 (1986).....	19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 37,
<i>Wright v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 189 Wn.2d 718, 722, 406 P.3d 1149 (2017).....	21
<i>Bradburn v. N. Cent. Reg'l Library Dist.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 789, 231 P.3d 166 (2010).....	21
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Onvia, Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 122, 126, 196 P.3d 664 (2008).....	21, 22
<i>Cascade Auto Glass, Inc. v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 760, 145 P.3d 1253 (2006).....	22
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Wash. St. Office of Ins. Com'r</i> , 178 Wn.2d 120, 136, 309 P.3d 372 (2013).....	22
<i>Skezas v. Safway Steel Prods., Inc.</i> , 85 Ill.App.2d 295, 229 N.E.2d 781 (Ill. App. 1967).....	28
<i>West Am. Ins. Co. v. J.R. Const. Co.</i> , 334 Ill.App.3d 75, 777 N.E.2d 610 (Ill. App. 2002).....	28
<i>Robert McMullan & Son, Inc. v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 103 Cal.App.3d 198, 162 Cal.Rptr. 720 (1980).....	28
<i>MV Transp., Inc. v. Omne Staff Leasing, Inc.</i> , 378 F.Supp.2d 1200, 1206 (E.D. Cal. 2005).....	28
<i>Ohio Sec. Ins. Co. v. Axis Ins. Co.</i> , 190 Wn.2d 348, 353, 413 P.3d 1028 (2018).....	29
<i>Foote v. Viking Ins. Co.</i> , 57 Wn. App. 831, 834-35, 790 P.2d 659 (1990).....	29

<i>Century Sur. Co. v. Helleis</i> , 367 F. App'x 765, 766 (9th Cir. 2010) (unpublished opinion).....	29, 30
<i>Ball v. Stokely Foods</i> , 37 Wn.2d 79, 83, 221 P.2d 832 (1950).....	31
<i>Cambridge Townhomes, LLC v. Pac. Star Roofing, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 475, 487, 209 P.3d 863 (2009).....	31
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Huston</i> , 123 Wn. App. 530, 541-42, 94 P.3d 358 (2004).....	31
<i>Shea v. Bay State Gas Co.</i> , 383 Mass. 218, 223-24, 418 N.E.2d 597 (1981).....	31, 32
<i>Bosko v. Pitts & Still, Inc.</i> , 75 Wn.2d 856, 454 P.2d 229 (1969).....	33
<i>Vision One, LLC v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 158 Wn. App. 91, 241 P.3d 429 (2010), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 174 Wn.2d 501, 276 P.3d 300 (2012).....	33
<i>Ledcor Indus. Inc. v. Virginia Sur. Co., Inc.</i> , 09-cv-01807-RSM, 2012 WL 223904 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 25, 2012).....	33
<i>Karpenski v. Am. Gen. Life Cas.</i> , 999 F.Supp.2d 1235, 1245 (W.D. Wash. 2014).....	33
<i>Sumitomo Marine & Fire Ins. Co. of America v. Southern Guaranty Insurance Co. of Georgia</i> , 337 F.Supp.2d 1339 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....	34, 35
<i>Bucon, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Manufacturing Association Insurance Co.</i> , 151 A.D.2d 207, 547 N.Y.S.2d 925 (N.Y. App. Div. 1989).....	35, 36
<i>West Am. Ins. Co. v. J.R. Const. Co.</i> , 777 N.E.2d 610, 334 Ill.App.3d 75 (Ill. App. 2002).....	36
<i>Mtn. Fuel Supply v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 933 F.2d 882, 889 (10th Cir. 1991).....	36

<i>Blackburn, Nickels & Smith, Inc. v. Nat’l Farmers Union Prop. & Cas. Co.</i> , 482 N.W.2d 600, 603 (N.D. 1992).....	36
<i>Lenox Realty Inc. v. Excelsior Ins. Co.</i> , 679 N.Y.S.2d 749, 750-51 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1998).....	36
<i>Marlin v. Wetzel Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 569 S.E. 2d 462, 472 (W. Va. 2002).....	36
<i>10 Ellicott Sq. Court Corp. v. Mtn. Valley Indem. Co.</i> , No. 07-cv-053S, 2010 WL 681284, (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2010).....	36
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London v. American Safety Insurance Services, Inc.</i> , 702 F.Supp.2d 1169 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	37
<i>Findlay v. United Pac. Ins. Co.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 368, 917 P.2d 116 (1996).....	39
<i>Am. Star Ins. Co. v. Grice</i> , 121 Wn.2d 869, 854 P.2d 622 (1993), <i>as supplemented</i> , 123 Wn.2d 131, 865 P.2d 507 (1994).....	39
<i>Leingang v. Pierce Cty. Med. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 133, 151, 930 P.2d 288 (1997).....	39

STATUTES

RCW 48.30 <i>et seq.</i>	16
RCW 19.86 <i>et seq.</i>	17
RCW 2.60.030.....	19
RCW 2.60.030(2).....	21
RCW 48.01.030.....	39

RULES

RAP 16.16.....19

SECONDARY SOURCES

Siber-Sanderowitz, Stevi, *More than Just a Piece of Paper? Considering the Potential Implications of Certificates of Insurance on Insurance Coverage*, DRI.ORG (July 8, 2016).....30

Alleman, Thomas B., *Insurance Litigation Strategies in Today's Economic Environment*, ASPATORE INSURANCE LAW 2014, 2014 WL 343150 (Feb. 2014).....40

Malecki, Donald S., *The Additional Insured Book* 341 (4th. Ed. 2000).....41

Pearsall, Curtis M., *Certificates of Insurance and Agency Liability: What Agents Should Know*, WWW.INSURANCEJOURNAL.COM (Feb. 22, 2009).....41
